
The Board of Supervisors met on 3/13/18 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building. Members present:  
Marty Chitty and Rick Sanders, with Sanders presiding.  Lauris Olson participated via conference call.  (all audio of 
meetings available at storycountyiowa.gov) 
PUBLIC COMMENT #1:  Brenda Dryer, Ames Economic Development Commission, commented on Story County’s 
unemployment rate.   
VOLUNTEER CENTER ANNUAL REPORT – Anne Owens, Executive Director reported on new volunteers, 
increasing requests for services, upcoming events, and statistics. 
LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA AGENCY REPORT – Alyssa Rasmussen, Service Coordinator, reported on 
services provided, crisis childcare, statistics, hours served, and outreach to rural communities.   
MINUTES:  2/27/18 & 3/6/18 Minutes – Chitty moved, Sanders seconded the approval of the minutes as submitted. 
Motion carried unanimously (MCU) on a roll call vote. 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) new hire in Community Services, effective 3/19/18, for Tyler Lennon @ $20.20/hr.  Chitty 
moved, Sanders seconded approval of the Personnel Actions as presented.  Roll call vote. (MCU) 
Chitty moved, Sanders seconded approval of the Consent Agenda as presented. 

1. Renewal Class C Native Wine (WCN) License for AYA Ranch, LLC, Prairie Moon Estate Winery & Vineyards, 
3801 W. 190th Street, Ames, Iowa, effective 5/15/18-5/14/19, including Sunday Sales 

2. FY19 Provider and Program Participant Agreement with the Assault Care Center Extending Shelter & Support 
(ACCESS), effective 7/1/18-6/30/19: ACCESS - Emergency Shelter (not to exceed $29,341.00) $127.00/24-hour 
period of food and shelter; Battering - Crisis Intervention (not to exceed $2,029.00) $132.00/staff hour; Battering 
- Counseling and Support (not to exceed $20,571.00) $136.00/staff hour; Battering - Court Watch (not to exceed 
$2,165.00) $138.00/staff hour; Rape Relief - Crisis Intervention (not to exceed $1,740.00) $152.00/staff hour; 
Rape Relief - Counseling and Support (not to exceed $3,233.00) $136.00/staff hour; Education and Awareness 
(not to exceed $1,590.00) $125.00/staff hour 

3. Change Order #2 with Jensen Builders, Ltd. for $7,450.00 for the Kelley and Roland sheds 
4. Purchase Agreement with O'Halloran International, Inc., Des Moines, Iowa, for the purchase of a 2019 

International Dump Truck and Plow for $201,764.00 (for FY19) 
5. Bid Tabulation for Project #PM-2018 - Painted Pavement Markings 
6. Service Agreement between Alpha Gama Delta Sorority and Story County, effective 3/24/18, for a minimum of 

two hours at a cost of $65 an hour per deputy 
7. Service Agreement between Iowa Department of Transportation and Story County, effective 3/15/18, at a cost of 

$65 an hour per deputy 
8. Easement Agreement with Iowa Regional Utilities on Praeri Rail Trail 
9. Grazing Lease Agreement between Story County Conservation and Finch Livestock Exchange 
10. Contract between Story County Conservation Board and Finco Tree/Wood Service to supply and sell firewood 

at Story County Conservation campgrounds, effective 4/1/18-10/31/18 
11. Cooperative Agreement between Prairie Rivers of Iowa Resource Conservation & Development and Story 

County Conservation for coordination, installation of watershed, and creek signage, effective 3/19/18-8/31/18, for 
$22,031.00 

12. Utility Permits:  #18-64, #18-65, #18-66 
13. Resolution #18-87 Setting a Date for a Public Hearing for 3/20/18 for the Vacation of a 15-Foot-Wide Walkway 

and Utility Easement Area located between Lot 5 and Lot 6 (except Parcel “A”) in the Forrest Park Subdivision 
Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
INTRODUCTION OF ELECTED OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS – Sanders introduced County Attorney 
Jessica Reynolds, County Auditor Lucy Martin, County Recorder Stacie Herridage, County Outreach and Special 
Projects Manager Leanne Harter, Facilities Management Director Joby Brodgen, Director of External Operations and 
County Services Deb Schildroth, Community Services Director Karla Webb, Veterans Affairs Director Brett McLain, 
Conservation Director Mike Cox, Planning and Development Director Jerry Moore, Information Technology Director 
Barbara Steinback, and Engineer Darren Moon. 
FY19 PROPOSED BUDGET – Lisa Markley, Assistant Auditor, presented the proposed budget for FY19 as published.  
She stated the Board may adopt a budget lower than published but not higher.  Markley reported on valuation, 
assessment limitations, departmental work sessions, bargaining unit agreements, and proposed wages for nonunion staff.   
Sanders provided additional detail.  Markley reported on health insurance costs, fund types within the budget, proposed 
tax rates, and revenues and expenses by service area.   She provided hypothetical examples of property tax percentages 
per taxing authority for both urban and rural areas.   
RESOLUTION #18-85, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE STORY COUNTY COMPENSATION BOARD, SETTING 
ELECTED OFFICIAL SALARIES  – Sanders reported the Compensation Board recommended a 3% increase.  
Discussion took place. Chitty moved, Sanders seconded the approval of Resolution #18-85, Setting Elected Official 
Salaries as Recommended by the Story County Compensation Board.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
RESOLUTION #18-86, FOR THE FY19 BUDGET AS PRESENTED – Sanders opened the public hearing at 10:43 a.m. 
Hearing no comments, Sanders closed the public hearing at 10:43 a.m. Chitty moved, Sanders seconded to approve 
Resolution #18-86, FY19 Budget and Certify Taxes as Published which includes Assignment of Funds as follows: 
Amount in the General Fund for Specific Purposes; Amount in the Ending Rural Fund as unallocated Local Option 
Sales Tax (40%); Capital Projects Funs as assigned for Animal Control Building Remodel and to Direct the Auditor to 
Properly Certify and File the Budget and Certificate of Taxes.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
PURCHASE OF TRAILER FOR CONSERVATION FROM THOMAS BUS SALES FOR $2,895.00 (UNBUDGETED) 
– Sanders reported on discussions during FY19 Budget work session and to make the purchase in FY18.  Mike Cox, 
Conservation Director, reported on uses of trailer.  Chitty moved, Sanders seconded approval to Purchase Trailer for 
Conservation from Thomas Bus Sales for $2,895.00.  Roll call vote.  (MCU)  
PURCHASE OF TRUCK AND TRADE-IN FOR CONSERVATION FROM KARL CHEVROLET FOR $35,484.00 
(UNBUDGETED) – Mike Cox Director, reported on need to replace fleet vehicle.  Chitty moved, Sanders seconded 



approval to Purchase a Truck and Trade-In for Conservation from Karl Chevrolet for $35,484.00.  Roll call vote.  
(MCU)  
PURCHASE OF TRAIL STEP MATERIALS FOR STORY COUNTY CONSERVATION FOR $4,377.05 
(UNBUDGETED) – Mike Cox, Conservation Director, reported on the need for the McFarland Conservation Center.  
Discussions took place.  Chitty moved, Sanders seconded approval to Purchase Trail Step Materials for Story County 
Conservation for $4,377.05.  Roll call vote.  (MCU)  
PURCHASE OF UTILITY TASK VEHICLE (UTV) FOR STORY COUNTY CONSERVATION FROM VAN WALL 
EQUIPMENT FOR $13,400.00 (UNBUDGETED) – Mike Cox, Conservation Director, reported on replacement need.  
Chitty moved, Sanders seconded approval to Purchase a UTV for Story County Conservation from Van Wall 
Equipment for $13,400.00.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
AUREON DOMAIN NAMES SERVICES FOR $10.00/MONTHLY FEE – Barbara Steinback, IT Director, provided 
background and detail.  Chitty moved, Sanders seconded the approval of Aureon Domain Names Services for 
$10.00/monthly fee.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
BID TABULATION FOR PROJECT #L-F20A--73-85 -WEST 190TH STREET HMA RESURFACING – Darren Moon, 
Engineer, reported the lowest bid was from Manatt’s Inc., and recommended approval.  Chitty moved, Sanders 
seconded the approval of Bid Tabulation for Manatt’s Inc. at $216,680.58.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
BID TABULATION FOR PROJECT #L-L13--73-85 -120TH STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT – Darren Moon, 
Engineer, reported lowest bid was from Herberger Construction Co., Inc., and recommended approval.  Chitty moved, 
Sanders seconded the approval of Bid Tabulation for Herberger Construction Co., for $316,164.90.  Roll call vote.  
(MCU) 
BID TABULATION FOR PROJECT #L-C2B--73-85 -BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND #L-LIN5--73-85 -CULVERT 
REPLACEMENT – Darren Moon, Engineer, reported lowest bid was from Peterson Contracting Inc. for $218,391.10 
and recommended approval.  Chitty moved, Sanders seconded the approval of Bid Tabulation for Peterson Contracting 
Inc. for $318,391.10.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
PROPOSED AMES URBAN FRINGE PLAN (AUFP) MAP AMENDMENT REQUEST FROM CHUCK 
WINKLEBLACK REPRESENTING CLARA N. WHATTOFF AND MARTHA JEAN NORDYKE – Jerry Moore, 
Planning and Development Director, reported the property and the process for the request.  Chitty moved, Sanders 
seconded the approval to allow the applicant to submit a proposed AUFP amendment application to the City of Ames.  
Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) QUARTERLY REPORT – Barbara Steinback, Director, provided updates on 
the website refresh, networking, and Animal Control building connection.  She provided an update on the multi-agency 
equipment needs and the 28E agreement.   The Board concurred to direct the Board Chair to speak about the issue with 
the Ames City Manager.  Steinback reported on a new IT Orientation as part of the onboarding process. 
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 
SUPERVISORS:  Chitty and Sanders both reported on meetings. 
Chitty moved, Sanders seconded to adjourn at 11:18 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 






















































































































































































































